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Supervisors 
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Warrant for the Annual Town Meeting 

March 12, 1929 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabitants of the town of Brookfield in the ( L. S.) 

County of Carroll in said State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in 

said Brookfield on Tuesday, the twelfth day of March 

next, et nine of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the 

following subjects: 

[1] To choose all necessary Town Officers for the 

year ensuing. 

[2] To raise such sums of money as may be necessary 

to defray town charges for the ensuing year, and make 

appropriation for the same. 

[8] Tosee if the Town will vote to close the Public 

Library. 

[4] To see if the Town will vote to accept State Aid 

and appropriate money for the same. 

[5] To see if the Town will vote to accept State Aid 

at the rate of 4 to 1 on bill pending in State Legislature. 

This article subject to passage of bill. 

[6] To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

Selectmen to appoint such Highway Surveyor or Surveyors 

as they deem necessary. 

[7] To see if the Town will vote to give a 2% discount 

on taxes paid on or before August [st of each year. 
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[8] To see if the Town will vote to raise money to 

paint the Town Hall, and shingle the shed. 

[9] To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this twenty-fifth day 

of February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred 

and twenty-nine. 

JOHN A. COTTON 

A. FRANK GARNEY 

Selectmen of Brookfield. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JOHN A. COTTON 

A. FRANK GARNEY 

FRANK J. WOODUS 

Selectmen of Brookfield. 
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Selectmen’s Report 

Summary of Inventory 

46 Horses $3 525 00 

10 | Oxen 900 00 

67 Cows 3 845 00 

10 Neat stock 535 00 

20 Sheep 160 00 

REAL ESTATE 

Resident $86 766 00 

Non-resident 145 230 00 

Mills 5 900 00 

W ood and lumber 3 800 00 

Boats 19 900 00 

W ater rights 3 000 00 

$249 561 00 

Committed to collector $8 736 62 

Appropriations for 1928 

State tax $600 00 

County tax 700 00 

State Aid Maintainance, ‘Town 800 00 

State 1 600 00 

State Aid Construction, Town 373 50 

State 559 50 

State Aid Construction Special, Town 800 00 

State 3 200 00 
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Pine Blister Rust $100 00 
Liability Insurance 150 00 

Town Officers’ Salaries 500 00 

Winter Highway 700 00 
Summer Highway 1 300 00 
Town Poor 600 00 

$6 623 50 
SCHOOLS 

Salaries of District Officers $60 00 

Truant Officer 15 00 
Superintendent’s Excess salary 125 00 

Per Capita Tax 54 00 
Repairs 100 00 
Painting 100 00 
Excess on Transportation 100 00 

New Equipment 50 00 
Equalized Valuation 1 400 00 

$2 004 00 

Assets 

Cash in hands of treasurer $3858 44 

Uncollected taxes subject to tax sale 82 10 
Balance in State Treasury, Pine Blister Rust 58 O01 

$498 55 

Liabilities 

Wolfeboro National Bank, note $1 000 00 

Excess liabilities over assets 501 45 

JOHN A. COTTON 

A. FRANK GARNEY 

FRANK J. WOODUS 

Selectmen of Brookfield. 
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Inventory of Town Property 

Town Hall land and buildings $5 000 00 

Furniture and equipment 500 00 

Library furniture and equipment 1 000 00 

Highway Department equipment 300 00 

School land and buildings 2 500 00 

School equipment 500 00 

$9 800 00 

Treasurer’s Report 

Report of Town Treasurer from 

Feb. 1, 1928 to Feb. 1, 1929 

Receipts 

Cash in hands of treasurer Feb. 1, 1928 $676 29 

Frank J. Woodus, balance of 1927 taxes 228 17 

B. & M. R. R., fire damage on 

land of J. E. Clark 1925 22 50 

C. Tracy Willey, town clerk, auto registrations 313 26 

Y " 4 y H dog licenses 90 00 

al © vif ” " "filing fees 8 00 

M. Godfrey Mattson, collector of taxes, 1928 8 665 51 
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State treasurer, Highway $120 87 
” ” Y Maintenance Class V ~ = 359 78 

" " 4 Joint fund 535 00 

Special Appropriation 3 197 66 

State Aid Maintenance 200 00 

Tax Commissioner, interest and 

dividend tax 10 77 

Wolfeboro National Bank, 4 notes 4 975 00 

Total $19 402 76 

Payments 

Paid by order of selectmen’s vouchers $19 044 32 

Cash on hand 358 44 

$19 402 76 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARY E. WITHAM 

Treasurer. 
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Selectmen’s Report 

Total Receipts 

Cash in hands of treasurer $676 29 

Boston & Maine R. R., Clark fire « 22 50 

Frank J. Woodus, uncollected taxes 1927 DEO 

Wolfeboro National Bank, notes 4 975 00 

Motor Vehicle Permits Bios co 

Dog tax 90 00 

M. Godfrey Mattson, collector 8 645 51 

State Check, Class V Highway sige) fi} 

State Aid Construction and Special 3 656 50 
Engineering 48 00 

From State for Maintenance 317 03 

Oil from State Tee bono 

Henry Chamberlain, interest and dividend tax - 10277 

Insurance tax 1 50 

Railroad ” 80 40 

Savings Bank tax 153 19 

$20 851 38 

Total Payments 

Town officers’ salaries $454 90 

g ‘ expenses 129 58 
Election and Registration 103 25 

Town hall expenses 15 00 

Police department . 3 00 
Fire ss 6 00 

Health e 19 50 
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Vital Statistics 

State Aid Maintenance 

State Aid Construction, Special 

Bridges 

Summer Highway 

Winter Highway 

Library 

Town Poor 

Abatements Refunded 

Unclassified 

Wolfeboro Bank, notes and interest 

Class V Highway 

Dog Damage 

Pine Blister Rust 

Auto Registration Fees 

Soldiers G. A. R. 

Insurance 

Schools 
¥ 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

John A. Cotton, Selectman 

A. Frank Garney ¢ 

Frank J. Woodus if 

John L. Hutchins, balance on 1927 

Mary EK. Witham, Treasurer 

C. Tracy Willey, Town Clerk 

M. Godfrey Mattson, Collector 

$1 25 
2 778 62 
4 953 30 

199 94 
808 77 

1 078 15 
35 00 

664 78 
08 20 

1 271 69 
5 O70 88 

369 73 
&3. 25 

100 00 
21 52 
6 30 

274 18 
2 006 15 

$20 492 94 

$101 50 

184 40 

67 00 

22 00 

40 00 

30 00 

60 00 

$454 90 
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Town Officers’ Expenses 

Edson Eastman Co., dog tags $3 79 

e a. "books 8 70 

E 4 us office supplies 12°51 

John A. Cotton 18 90 

Frank J. Woodus 6 00 

J. EK. Podrasnick, trustee’s bond 2 50 

Officer’s bonds 27 50 

Mary E. Witham, postage 1 68 

M. Godfrey Mattson, expenses 7 00 

Earl R. Dale, printing town reports 46 00 

$129 58 

Election and Registration 

Frank J. Woodus, moderator $10 50 

Herbert H. Cate, supervisor 18 00 

Ellsworth Pearl q 16 50 

M. Godfrey Mattson ” 18 00 

Ralph Shortridge, ballot clerk 9 00 

Charles H. Neal ‘ : 9 00 

A. Frank Garney “4 ‘ 9 00 

taymond G. Clark ” fe 9 00 

Earl R. Dale, printing ballots 4 25 

$103 25 
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Town Hall Expenses 

Ayers & Jenkins, lock $1 40 
C. Tracy Willey, wood 10 00 
Albert Shortridge, auditor’s expenses 3 60 

$15 00 

Police Department 

Otto J. Hansen, officer’s salary $3 00 

$3 00 

Fire Department 

Town of Wakefield at Wallace C. Wright's $6 00 

$6 00 

Health Department 

C. Tracy Willey, board of health $4 00 
a ay 4 health officer’s expenses 12 60 
W. F. Lang, board of health 3 00 

$19 60 

Vital Statistics 

C. Tracy Willey $1 25 

$1 25 
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Frank J. Woodus 

Charles A. Witham 

Fred Tibbetts 

William Fales 

Lester L. Churchill 

Walter Floyd 

Byron Seward 

Asa Boston 

Raymond Clark 

Leon Tibbetts 

Charles Neal 

James E. Clark 

Charles I. Churchill 
” ” ” 

A. Frank Garney 

Albert Soucy 

John Watts 

Jesse Blake 

Leon Hill 

Lawrence Sherrick 

grade 

Harris Lane 

Edward Moody 

Roy Nelson 

George West 

Leon M. Willey, grade 

13 

Maintenance 

$239 00 
7 20 

79 60 
53 60 
18 00 
86 80 
10 80 
7 20 

27 20 
27 20 
3 60 
2 00 

255 48 
41 25 

379 62 
3 60 
3 60 
3 60 
3 60 
3 60 
3 60 

10 00 
10 00 
40 80 
2 50 
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Morrill Ouellette $29 20 

William Nutter 6 20 

Howard Burroughs 6 20 

Lawrence French 8 00 

Almond Nason | | 24 40 

Albert Shortridge 8 64 

K. J. York, posts and rails gl 6 

Wallace C. Wright 54 80 

Otto Mattson  . 46 8&0): 

$1 525 29 

‘State Aid Construction and Special 

Roland Ouellette $129 60 

Roche Ouellette 32 40 

Morrill Ouellette 107 60 

Leon Hill 118 80 

William Wilson 25 20 

John. Watts 126 00 

Edward Reed 3 25 20 

Albert J. Soucy 344 62 

Ernest Dunn 25 20 

Frank J. Woodus 190 00 

William Nutter 343 34 

A. Frank Garney 519 89 

Ralph 8S. Shortridge ; 237 79 

Edward Moody 356 67 
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Roy Nelson $302 22 

Albert Cook 719 20 

George West 57 60 

Fred Tibbetts ; 130 00 

Leon Tibbetts 115 20 

Thomas Yater 64 00 

Llovd Burgess 101 60 

Lester L. Churchill 66 00 

Almond Ouellette, 40 40 

Harris Lane 114 40 

James Cloutman 71 20 

William Streeter 40 40 

Raymond Nason 95 20 

Fred Nason 74 40 

Lawrence Sherrick 91 20 

Jesse Blake 108 40 

James E. Clark 117 20 

Je ted Drew 80 00 

David Ouellette . 33 20 

Robert Ryer ; 80 06 

Orrin Sanborn —6©-44 06 

Charles Neal 15 76 

Theodore Kenniston 47 66 

Dana Cate .- 43 20 
Neal Cate 7 20 

Charles A. Witham 3 60 

H. C. Tibbetts, dynamite 26 80 
Charles I. Churehill, grade 179 70 
John Pratt 187 20 

Walter Pickering, blacksmith work 12 35 

$4 950 48 
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Bridges 

Bridges $199 94 

$199 94 

Summer Highway 

J. W. Garvin Co., brushes, oil, tools $11 58 

George E. West 32 40 

Charles A. Witham 63 50 

Neal W. Cate 19 50 

George Hoyt 10 80 

Fred Nason 7 20 

Wallace F. Lang 126 30 

Lester L. Churchill 9 80 

Albert S. Shortridge 6 40 

Charles I. Churchill 130 23 

E. W. Davis, repairs 13 25 

A. Frank Garney 12 09 

Walter Pickering, repairs . 6 00 

James L. Cook, estate 15 80 

Leonard Hill A 3 60 

Almond Ouellette 36 00 

Charles Neal 48 60 

John L. Hutchins 7 00 

George Knapp 8 00 

Arthur Knapp 2 40 
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M. S. Giles 

Herbert HI. Cate 

Daniel Fogg 

C. Tracy Willey 

Howard W. Burroughs 

H. C. Tibbetts, tools and roofing 

Harry W. Cate 

Bert Blake 

James E. Clark 

REPORT 

Winter Highway 

William R. Wentworth 

Raymond G. Clark 

Wallace C. Wright 

Hiram Knapp 

Arthur Knapp 

Charles A. Witham 

EK. J. Tibbetts, contract 

Theodore Aver 

Daniel Fogg 

Byron Seward 

Wallace F. Lang 

A. Frank Garney 

Standard Oil Co., gasoline 

Maine Road Equipment Co. 

Wolfeboro Lumber Co., lumber 

George Spinney, lumber 

$13 82 
7 60 

6 00 

110 30 

3 60 

69 95 

4 00 

3 60 

19 80 

5808 77 

$3 20 

9 20 

342 50 

12 60 

6 40 

18 80 

50 00 

2 40 

16 60 

15 20 

16 00 

47 61 

113 40 

28 70 

LWA 

YAU SY ie 
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C. H. Neal 17 Sl 

Ray Knights, lumber 12 00 

H. C. Kennett, oil 29 00 

Walter Pickering, repairs on plow 4 00 

C. Tracy Willey 32 40 

Harry W. Cate 1 20 

George Knapp 6 20 

John M. Floyd 57 49 

New England Culvert Co., 1000 feet snow fence 1837 20 

$1 078 15 

Library “ 

Public Library, books _ $25 00 

Librarian’s salary 10 00 

$35 00 

Town Poor 

Paid for George E. Tibbetts 

Mrs. C. O. Wallace $210 00 

Tobey’s Pharmacy 27 00 

Selectmen paid 59 55 

Dr.c-C. B. Cotton 18 00 

Sanbornville Pharmacy 3 00 

C. Tracy Willey, wood 8 00 

$325 55 
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Paid for James E. Clark 

Huggin’s Hospital $63 00 

W. H. Gilman, bond 10 00 

H. C. Tibbetts, groceries 56 51 
A. F. Garney, for doctor 10 00 
Dr. Fred E. Clow 54 00 

Dr. Alfred W. Balch 99 60 

J. K. Lang, meat 23 62 

H. H. Cate, trip to hospital 6 00 
Sanbornville Pharmacy 3 50 
W. F. Lang, expenses 13 00 

$339 23 

Total for town poor $664 78 

Abatements Refunded 

Gilbert H. Cook, on fire of 1927 $14 20 

Charlene Boston, poll tax out of town 2 00 

Harry L. Lang ae tewitan = ay 2 00 

WED oe Vieialisony> tie es oe fe 2 00 

Carroll Melanson Oe Ea rae 2 00 

Hazel Melanson f. seiapley” £07 2 00 

Lizzie B. Moulton Bam wh tise 4 Gtk 2 00 

Florence Welch Meorttend tT fo ” 2 00 

Earl B. Willey Cea eee tit he 2 00 

initia sl 24) Sync oyu kee 2 00 

James E. Clark, town poor 2 00 

Ethel G. Churchill, poll tax unable to pay 2 00 

C. I. Churchill ings sf fa. = 2 00 
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Unclassified 

State Assessors dues $2 00 

County tax 658 14 

$660 14 

STATE TAX 

Paid by Insurance tax ) $1 50 
ee at aliroad ee 80 48 
” —" Savings Bank tax 153 19 
“Voucher 351 28 

$586 45 

Public water Leon M. Willey $3 00 

Auto permits C. Tracy Willey 15 50 

Dog tags 6 60 

$25 10 

$1 271 69 

Payments of Temporary Loans 

Wolfeboro National Bank, notes $4 975 00 
Interest 95 83 

$5 070 88 
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Class V Highway 

Daniel Fogg, cutting bushes $105 60 
John B. Cotton 20 00 

A. Frank Garney 10 40 
Wallace F. Lang - 18 00 

M. F. Giles 16 18 

James E. Clark 53 60 

Charles I. Churehill nento 
Orrin Sanborn 36 00 

Howard Burroughs Jr. 14 40 

Almond Ouellette, blasting 24 40 
Charles Neal Z 38 40 

$369 73 

Dog Damage 

Stephen H. Hutchins, loss of sheep $17 00 

Gilbert H. Cook J Dts 55 00 

Lillian West, loss of hens 11 25 

$83 25 

Pine Blister Rust 

John H. Foster $100 00 

$100 00 

Auto Registration Fees 

C. Tracy Willey $21 52 

$21 52 
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Soldiers G. A. R. 

J. W. Garvin, flags $6 30 

Insurance 

Paid A. ©. Milliken 

Insurance on tractor $37 50 

Bonds 3 22 50 
Liability Insurance 214 13 

$274 13 

Schools 

Paid to school department $2 004 00 
Amount due schools from dog tax 15 

: 4 i . “1927 2 00 

$2 006 15 

Cemetery Trust Fund 

Deland Fund $52 52 
Lang sé 215 76 

$268 28 
Money paid out 1 00 

Balance on hand $267 28 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHNGAs COLTON 
A. FRANK GARNEY ‘* Selectmen. 
FRANK J. WOODUS 

Having carefully examined the foregoing accounts we 

‘ find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

HERBERT H. CATE ) 
WALLACE F. LANG ( Auditors. 
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School Report 

Superintendent’s Report 

To the School Board of Brookfield: 

Gentlemen, - It is my privilege to submit to you, and 

through you to the citizens of the town, my tenth annual 

report as superintendent of the schools of Brookfield. 

The following table contains the usual statistics relating 

to the schools: 

Statistics for the Year Ending June 30, 1928 
{ 

| lee 

8 a | | { Gs n 

| Laie eee. 8 10 
| Lo} n qiwve n 

wPoeliYHelegiadg| o 
School Teacher a a palier as Gre a & 

| Sepee est. Sac 
Ne || See cent ne bp] So 
HM tA at iact|ae 

i Sayre | | 
Churchill | Eva C. Willey 18 | 17.18| 16.87) 98.19 

Stoneham | Leda B. Eldridge 7 5.19} 5.06\97.49| 5 

Totals and Averages 25 gat, 21.93| 98.00) 7 

Our record for per cent of attendance excels even our 

high record for the preceding year. I doubt whether any — 

town in the state has a better record. 

The names of those pupils who have been neither absent 

nor tardy for one or more quarters during the year are con- 

tained in the following roll of honor. 

Roll of Honor for Perfect Attendance: 

One Quarter: Frances Witham. 

Two Quarters: Fay Clark, Arthur Knapp Jr., 

Betty Knapp, Hazel Cotton, Henry Cotton. 

Three Quarters: Doris Clark, Ralph Boston, 

Alice Burroughs Ralph Hooper, Philip Rines. 

Full Year: Henry Boston, Wilfred Burroughs, 

Dorothy Cate, Edith Cate, James Clark, 
Ruth Hooper, Thelma York. 
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Our corps of teachers is the same as last year. The Dis- 

trict is to be congratulated upon this fact. 

The Stoneham school opened last August with ten pu- 

pils enrolled. Four of these reside in Wakefield. Since that 

time one family has moved from Brookfield removing four 

of the pupils from this school. Of the present enrollment of 

six, only two live in Brookfield. 

Three Brookfield children are attending school at 

Wakefield Corner and one in Wolfeboro. 

Mr. Wallace C. Wright is again supplying the Churchill 

School with milk for a free lunch during the forenoon recess. 

Mr. Wright, we thank you, 

The Stoneham building was renovated both inside and 

outside during the summer vacation. Our next move in the 

way of improvement should be consideration of the possi- 

bility of providing the Churchill School with more mod- 

ern and more comfortable furniture. 

Medical inspection in the schools has been continued by 

Mrs. Agnes T’. Weeks. Her report will follow. 

Arrangements were made last May for the children of 

Brookfield to share in the opportunity of receiving free 

treatment for the prevention of diphtheria at the toxin-anti- 

toxin clinics held at Sanbornville. [ am pleased to say that 

all but two or three pupils of the Churchill School availed 

themselves of the opportunity. 

Respectfully submitted, 

FRED W. DUDLEY, 

Superintendent of Schools. 
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Report of School Nurse 

From Jan. 1, 1928 to Jan. 1, 1929 

Number of pupils examined 

with defective vision 

SF aeat antag "teeth 
" " " "7 " throats 

"7 7 r " " ] : 
jearing 

f A i "enlarged glands 

unvaccinated 

Home calls made by the nurse 

wf 1s) ag alam a eR '3 

TREATMENT SECURED 

Treated for defective teeth 

49 ss vision 

Several under weight children attended a tuberculosis 

clinic held at Sanbornville in July. Each child received a 

thorough chest examination by Dr. Robert Kerr, T. B. spe- 

cialist. 

Children have been weighed at intervals during the 

year. Five children were under weight. 

Toxin-antitoxin treatment, given to prevent diphtheria, 

was given to fourteen children of the Churchill School. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MRS. AGNES T. WEEKS, R. N. 
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Financial Report of the School District 

of Brookfield for the fiscal year beginning 

July 1, 1927, and ending June 30, 1928. 

CERTIFICATE 
This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete and 
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. The ac- 
counts are kept in accordance with Public Laws 1926, 
Chapter 68 : 22, and upon forms prescribed by the State 
Tax Commission. 

FRED W. DUDLEY NEAL W. CATE 

Superintendent. CHARLIE A. WITHAM 

July 6, 1928. School Board 

Receipts 
State and Federal Aid 

Equalization fund for elementary 

schools ( from state ) $915 35 

Total $915 35 
Income from local taxation raised by selectmen 

For the support of elementary schools$1 386 80 

" "salaries of district officers 60 00 

” —" payment of per capita tax 54 00 

Special appropriations repairs 100 00 

Excess salary and administration 125 00 

New equipment 50 00 
Truant officer and census 15 00 

Excess on treasurer : 100 00 

Total $1 890 80 
From sources other than taxation 

Elementary schoo! tuitions $72 00 

Total 72 00 

Total receipts from all sources $2 878 15 
Cash on hand at beginning of year, July 1,1927. 726 47 

Grand Total $3 604 62 
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Payments 

Administration Saker re. : : 
Salaries of district officers $94 00 

Superintendent’s Excess salary 87 00 

Truant officers and schoo! census 15 00 

Expenses of administration 19 04 

Instruction 

Principals’ and teachers’ salaries 1 492 00 

"ext books 20 09 

Scholars’ supplies 837 &6 

Flags and appurtenances 3 U0 
Operation and maintenance of school plant 

Janitor service 28 00 

Fuel | 105 00 

Minor repairs and expenses 106 23 
Auxiliary agencies and special activities 

Medical inspection, Health supervision 24 00 

Transportation of pupils 900 00 

Migh school academy tuition 18 84 

Elementary school tuition 138 00 

Fixed charges 

Tax forstate wide supervision($2 @ capita)52 00 

60 00 

89 40 

Insurance and Other fixed charges 
Outlay for construction and equipment 

Alterations of old buildings 

$3 285 41 
$19 21 

$3 604 62 

Total payments for all purposes 

Total cash on hand at end of year, June 80, 1928 

Grand Total 

Balance 

ASSETS 

June 80, 1928. 

Cash on hand $319 21 

LIABILITIES 

June 30, 1928 

ipaid bills Mm $8 00 
Total assets $319 21 

Grand Total $319 21 

Total liabilities 

Excess of assets over 

liabilities 

Grand Total 

| 
| 
| r 
| $8 00 
| 
| 811 21 

$319 21 
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Payments 

Neal W. Cate $22 00 

He He Cate 5 00 

Raymond G,. Clark 5 00 

Wallace F. Lang 10 00 
Ethel G. Churchill 4 00 

A. S. Shortridge 89 40 
H. C. Kennett 6 00 

J. W. Garvin & Co. 25 84 

Lester L. Churchill 7 00 

W. E. Wentworth ‘Ld 

Almon Nason Veit 

Neal W. Cate 2 00 

Delsie V. Knapp 12 50 
Eva C. Willey 88 00 

W. C. Wright 80 00 

Leda Eldridge 77 80 
World Book Co. : 2 50 

Edward E. Babb Co. 27 63 

R. E. Lane 1 04 

Otto Hansen 15 00 

Milton Bradley Co. 7 22 
Blanche Glidden 20 00 

Eva C. Willey 88 00 
Leda Eldridge 77 80. 

W. C. Wright 80 00 
H. E. Chamberlain - 52 00 

Geo. W. Morrison 87 00 
" y " 4 85 

Eva C. Willey 88 00 
Leda Eldridge 77 80 

W. C. Wright | 80 00 

Blanche Glidden 20 00 
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Edward E. Babb Co. $1 31 

Lyons & Carnahan Co. 17 99 

A. Frank Garney 10 40 
Hazel H. Cotton 8 00 

Leda Eldridge 77 80 
L. L. Churchill 16 50 

Edson C. Eastman 6 05 

Milton Bradley Co. 3 56 

W. ©. Wright 80 00 
Eva C. Willey 88 00 

Leda Eldridge 77 80 

Blanche Glidden 20 00 

C. Tracy Willey 16 50 

Blanche Glidden 15 00 

S. A. Urquart 2 42 
John M. Haynes, est. 3. 85 

Edward E. Babb Co. AAW 
7 ff 1" " 4 16 

Blanche Glidden 20 00 

Nute High School 18 84 

W. C. Wright 80 00 

Leda Eldridge 77 80 
Eva C. Willey 88 00 

yey " 88 00 

Leda Eldridge 77 80 
W. C. Wright 80 00 

Blanche Glidden 20 00 

Charles Haynes 25 

L. L. Churchill 30 00 

C. Tracy Willey 3 00 

Gilbert H. Cook 7 25 

L. L. Churchill 7 00 

A. C. Milliken 60 00 

Eva C. Willey 88 00 
Leda Eldridge 3 77 80 
W. C. Wright 80 00 
Blanche Glidden 20 00 
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Wallace F. Lang $9 00 

S. A. Urquart 3 00 
A. C. Milliken 1 10 

J. W. Garvin 2 70 

Neal W. Cate 5 00 
" ” ” 99 00 

Wiehe Lang 10 00 

C. A. Witham 10 00 

Eva ©. Willey 88 00 
Leda Eldridge 77 60 

W. C. Wright 80 00 
Blanche Glidden 20 00 

J. L. Hammett Co. 4 34 

C. Tracy Willey 4 00 

School District of Wolfeboro 72 00 

N. W. Cate 3 50 

C. Tracy Witley  . 3 50 
Eva C. Willey 88 00 

Wire Ge Witeot 80 00 
Blanche Glidden 25, 00 

School District of Wakefield 66 00 

Katherine Garvin 24 00 

J. L. Hammett Co. BPR 

Eva C. Willey 10 00 
L. L. Churchill 30 00 

Leda Eldridge 7 00 
é 

$3 285 41 

This is to certify that we have examined the books and 

other financial records of the school board of Brookfield, of 

which this is a true summary for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1928, and find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

JOHN L. HUTCHINS 

JOHN A. COTTON 
July 6, 1928 Auditors. 
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